state-certified production must be submitted to the Mississippi 56 

Development Authority before production of the project begins.  57 

(e) "State" means the State of Mississippi. 58 

(2)  (a)  A sound recording production company that expends 59 

at least Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) in base investment, 60 

or Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) in base investment in the 61 

case of a resident sound recording production company, in the 62 

state shall be entitled to a rebate of a portion of the base 63 

investment made by the sound recording production company.